



ABSTRACT

Tamil Nadu Innovation Initiatives (TANII) – Madurai Corporation – Providing heritage pathway from Railway Junction to Thirumalai Nayakkar Mahal connecting Meenakshi Amman Kovil at an estimated cost of Rs.400.00 lakhs – Release of fund under State Innovation Funds for the year 2015-2016 – Orders – Issued.

Municipal Administration and Water Supply(MC-II)Department

G.O (D) No. 86

Dated 15.02.2016 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2047 மன்மத, மாசி மாதம் 3

Read:

000877

From the Member Secretary, State Planning Commission, Letter Roc. No.3747/PC/SPC/14, dated 12.02.2015.

From the Director of Municipal Administration Letter Roc. No.33715/P1/2014-7, dated 05.03.2015 and 24.04.2015.

ORDER:

In the letter first read above, the Member Secretary State Planning Commission has stated that the proposal of Madurai Corporation for Providing heritage pathway from Railway Junction to Sri Meenakshi Amman Temple at an estimated cost of Rs.400.00 lakhs has been recommended by the State Planning Commission, for funding under Part–II restructured new innovative fund scheme "Tamii Nadu Innovation Initiative (TANII)" for the year 2015 – 2016.

- 2. In the letter second read above, the Director of Municipal Administration has sent necessary proposal along with Detailed Project Report to the Government and requested to release a sum of Rs.400.00 lakhs as grant under the fund Tamil Nadu Innovation Initiative 2015-2016.
- 3. The Government after careful examination of the proposal of Director of Municipal Administration, accord sanction and release a sum of Rs.400.00 lakhs (Rupees four Crores only) towards implementation of the project of providing heritage pathway from Railway Junction to Thirumalai Nayakkar Mahal connecting Meenakshi Amman Kovil, Madurai under Tamil Nadu Innovation Initiative 2015-2016.

4. The amount sanctioned in para 3 above shall be debited under the following head of account:

"2217 – Urban Development – 05. Other Urban Development Schemes – 800. Other expenditure – Schemes in Twelfth Five Year Plan – II. State Plan – KC. Providing Heritage Pathway from Railway Junction to Thirumalai Nayakkar Mahal connecting Meenakshi Amman Kovil in Madurai Corporation – Scheme under State Innovation Fund – 09. Grants in Aid – 03. Grants for Specific Schemes".

(DPC: 2217-05-800-KC-09 39)

5. The above expenditure shall be met from State Innovation Fund by deducting under the following head of account:

"2217 – Urban Development – 05. Other Urban Development Schemes – 902 – Deduct – Amount met from Reserve Fund – JD. Amount met from the State Innovation Fund – 30. Inter-Account Transfers (DPC: 2217-05-902-JD-3000)

and contra debiting J Reserve Fund (b) Reserve Funds not bearing Interest – 8229 00 Development and Welfare Funds – 200 Other Development and Welfare funds – BE State Innovation Fund

(DPC: 8229 00 200 BE 0006) (outgo)

- 6. The Director of Municipal Administration is authorized to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in para 3 above to the Commissioner, Madurai Corporation.
- 7. The Director of Municipal Administration is requested to complete the project as per the schedule and report to Government.
- 8. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department and Planning, Development and Special Initiatives Department, vide U.O. No.8443/Finance (MAWS)/2016, dated 10.02.2016 and U.O.No.812/ PD&SI(SP1) dated 11.02.2016, respectively.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

K.PHANINDRA REDDY, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

To
The Director of Municipal Administration, Chepauk, Chennai-5.
The Commissioner, Madurai Corporation.
The Member Secretary, State Planning Commissioner, Chepauk,
Chennai-5.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (East), Chennai-8. The Director of Local Fund Audit, Chennai-108. The Accountant General, Chennai-18/35.

Copy to:

The Finance (BG.II/Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department/W&M) Dept., Chennai-9

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister for (MA, RD, Law, Courts & Prisons), Chennai-9

The Principal Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department, Chennai-9

The Municipal Administration and Water Supply (OP.II /Budget) Department, Chennai-9.

The Planning, Development and Special Initiatives Department, Chennai-9.

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER